

Team #25

NO. 1788-850191

In The Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Petitioner,

V.

NICK NADAULD
Respondent,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOURTH DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RETRIEVAL OF THE
DEFENDANT’S INFORMATION FROM THE AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE
RECOGNITION (“ALPR”) DATABASE, AND THE SUBSEQUENT POLE-
MOUNTED CAMERA SURVEILLANCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S HOUSE,
REQUIRED A WARRANT UNDER THE FOURTH AMMENDMENT.5

A. The Mere Collection and Storage of Vehicle Identification and Location Data by the
ALPR System Meets a Societal Need for Pervasive Government Regulation of
Vehicles Traveling on Public Roads.6

B. The Warrantless Access to Nadauld’s Historical Location Data Does Not Amount to a
Search Under the Fourth Amendment as the Information Stored by the ALPR
Database is Voluntarily Aailed to the Public and Includes Only a Sparse Collection
of Movements.8

C. Nadauld’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated by the Utility Pole-Mounted
Camera Surveillance as it Captured Only Plainly Visible Actions and Did Not
Exhaustively Track His Movements.12

III. THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF NADAULD’S HOME WS JUSTIFIED BY THE PROBABLE CAUSE, EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES, AND THEREFORE, HIS CONFESSION WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.14

A. All the Facts Available to Officers Hawkins and Maldonado at the Time of the Search Would Have Led a Reasonable Officer to Suspect Nadauld’s Involvement with McKennery.15

B. The Threat to Public Safety and the Possibility of the Destruction of Evidence Created the A “Now or Never Moment” That Justifies the Warrantless Entry of Nadauld’s Home.18

C. Nadauld’s Confession About Lending His Gun to McKennery Was Properly Admitted at Trial Regardless of if The Court Finds a Constitutional Violation.....20

1. Nadauld’s Confession Should Not Be Suppressed Because He Was Not Coerced into Making It.....21

2. If This Court Finds That This Encounter Was a Custodial Interrogation, Then Public Safety Outweighs the Need For *Miranda* Safeguards.....23

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	15
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	9
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	15
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	9,10
<i>Carrol v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	6,8
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	14,15
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 484 Mass. 493 (2020)	11,12
<i>Davis v. State of N.C.</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	21
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5,12,13,14
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	14,18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	8,13
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	14,18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15,20,21,22,23
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141(2013)	18
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	7,8,10
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	15,20,21
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	22

<i>Olabisiomotosh</i> v. <i>City of Houston</i> , 185 F. 3d 521 (5 th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Ornelas</i> v. <i>United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, (1996)	5
<i>Payton</i> v. <i>New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	14
<i>Preston</i> v. <i>United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	18
<i>Riley</i> v. <i>California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	18
<i>Rogers</i> v. <i>Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	20,21
<i>Smith</i> v. <i>Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	10
<i>South Dakota</i> v. <i>Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	6
<i>Thompson</i> v. <i>Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	21
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Diaz-Castaneda</i> , 494 F. 3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2007)	7,8
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	9
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Ellison</i> , 462 F. 3d 557 (6 th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Houston</i> , 813 F.3d 282 (6 th Cir. 2016)	13,14
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	10
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	10
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	10,11
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Miranda-Sotolongo</i> , 827 F. 3d 663 (7 th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Sparks</i> , 37 F. App'x 826 (8 th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7 th Cir. 2021)	12,13
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Walraven</i> , 892 F. 2d 972 (10 th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	15,20
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Yang</i> , 958 F.3d 851 (9 th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States</i> v. <i>Caiello</i> , 420 F.2d 471 (CA2 1969)	20

<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	14
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	14
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	22

OTHER AUTHORITY

	PAGES
<i>U.S. Cont. Amend. IV</i>	5,14
<i>U.S. Cont. Amend. V</i>	14
<i>Infographic: Mass Shootings in the US over the past 10 years</i> , Al Jazeera, 25 May 2022, https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2022/5/25/infographic-mass-shootings-in-the-us-over-the-past-10-years	16
